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Subject to mineral contracts.—Sec. 3. 'The lease hereby
authorized shall be subject to any mineral contract now In
force or that may hereafter be issued covering said land.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907,

CITAPTER 351—Ii. IF. NO. 60

An Act lo appropriate moncy for planting trecs on the
state’s forest reserve land.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amount appropriated.—Section 1. To enable the state’
forestry board to plant evergreen seedling trees on the (so-
called) Pillsbury reserve in Cass county, there is hereby ap-
propriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise
appropriated, the sum of two thousand five hundred ($2,500)
dollars, to be available immediately. ;

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 352—H. F. NO. 198.

An Act entitled “An act 1o amend section 500 of jhe Revised
Laws of Minnesola one thousand nine hundred five (1905) relat-
ing to deposits of county funds.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minncsota:

Deposits—publication.—Section 1. That section 500 of
the Revised Laws, Minnesota, one thousand nine hundred
five (1905), be and the same is hereby amended to read as
follows:

500. Funds, where deposited-—All county funds, as
soon as received, shall be deposited by the county treasurer
in the name of the county in one or more hanks designated by
the board of auditors, who, before designating such deposi-
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tory, shall advertise in one or more newspapers published in
its county, or if, in its opinion, the public interests require, in
other counties, for at least two weeks for proposals. Such
proposals shall state what security will be given to said
county for the funds so deposited, and what interest allowed
on monthly balances, on condition that such funds, with ac-
crued interest, shall be held subject to draft and payment at
all times on demand. Any such proposai shall also state
what interest will be allowed on moneys deposited for any
certain or definite period of time, naming such period, on the
condition that such funds with accrued interest shall be held
subject to draft and payment at the expiration of said period
of deposit. If, after making such designation, such board
deems the surety given insufficient, it may require a new
bond, or it, in 1its opinion, the public interests require, may
vacate, revoke or modify any such designation, and again
advertise and destignate a depository. The amount deposited
in any bank shall not exceed the capital stock and permanent
surplus thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 353—I1. F. NO. 313.

An Act relating to briberies of public officers or members of
either house of the legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Legislative bribery defined-—penalty.—Section 1. Every
person who gives or offers a bribe, or any consideration, to
any executive or administrative officer of the state, with in-
tent to influence him in respect to any act, decision, vote,
opinion, or other proceeding as such officer; or who gives,
offers or causes to be given or offered a bribe, or any consid-
eration, or any money, property, or value of any kind, or any
promise or agreement therefor, to 2 member of the legisla-
ture, or attempts, directly or indirectly, by menace, deceit,
suppression of truth, or other corrupt means, to influence such
member to give or withhold his vote, or to absent himself
from the house of which he is a member, or from any commit-




